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Applicant:

AIRPORT CAMPUS |-V LLC
46 WESTCHESTER AVENUE
POUND RIDGE, NY 10576

(914) 764-1000

Civil Engineer, Surveyor, &

Landscape Architect:
MC 120 BEDFORD ROAD
ARMONK, NY 10504
(914) 273-5225

Attorneys:

Veneziano & Associates

84 BUSINESS PARK DRIVE, SUITE 200
ARMONK, NY 10504

(914) 273-1300

Cuddy & Feder

445 HAMILTON AVENUE, 14TH FLOOR
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601

(914) 761-1300

Environmental, Planning, and
Engineering Consultants:
AKRF, INC.

34 SOUTH BROADWAY, SUITE 401

WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601
(914) 922-2370

Wetland Consultant:

Ecological Solutions
1248 SOUTHFORD ROAD
SOUTHBURY, CT 06488
(203) 910-4716

Geotechnical Engenieer:

Carlin Simpson & Associates
61 MAIN STREET

SAYREVILLE, NJ 08872

(732) 432-5757

Architect:
Multifamily

Lessard Design

8521 LEESBURG PIKE, SUITE 700
VIENNA, VA 22182

(571) 830-1800

Architect:
Townhomes

Toll Brothers

42 OLD RIDGEBURY ROAD
DANBURY, CT 06810
(203) 616-4920

Traffic Engineers:

Colliers Engineer & Design
400 COLUMBUS AVENUE, SUITE 180E
VALHALLA, NY 10595

(914) 347-7500
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES APPLY TO ALL WORK HEREIN:

SITE LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1" = 3,500'

1. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL 811 "DIG SAFELY” (1-800-962-7962) TO HAVE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LOCATED INCLUDING
ARRANGING FOR A PRIVATE MARKOUT ON-SITE WHERE APPLICABLE. EXPLORATORY EXCAVATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH CODE 753 REQUIREMENTS. NO WORK SHALL
COMMENCE UNTIL ALL THE OPERATORS HAVE NOTIFIED THE CONTRACTOR THAT THEIR UTILITIES HAVE BEEN LOCATED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE PRESERVATION OF ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UNDERGROUND AND SURFACE UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES AT OR ADJACENT TO THE SITE OF CONSTRUCTION,
INSOFAR AS THEY MAY BE ENDANGERED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS. THIS SHALL HOLD TRUE WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT
DRAWINGS. IF THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, THEIR LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED EVEN THOUGH THE INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM THE BEST
AVAILABLE SOURCES, AND IN ANY EVENT, OTHER UTILITIES ON THESE PLANS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE,
IMMEDIATELY REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY STRUCTURES OR UTILITIES THAT HE DAMAGES, AND SHALL CONSTANTLY PROCEED WITH CAUTION TO PREVENT UNDUE

INTERRUPTION OF UTILITY SERVICE.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAND DIG TEST PITS TO VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING UTILITIES DEPTHS AND ADVISE OF ANY CONFLICTS WITH PROPOSED UTILITIES. IF CONFLICTS ARE PRESENT. THE OWNER’S FIELD
REPRESENTATIVE, JMC, PLLC AND THE APPLICABLE MUNICIPALITY OR AGENCY SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING. THE EXISTING/PROPOSED UTILITIES RELOCATION SHALL

BE DESIGNED BY JMC, PLLC.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY AND ALL LOCAL PERMITS REQUIRED.

4. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, STANDARDS, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND
REGULATIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL SAFETY CODES. APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES MEAN THE LATEST EDITION
INCLUDING ANY AND ALL AMENDMENTS, REVISIONS, AND ADDITIONS THERETO, TO THE FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION'S OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS (OSHA); AND APPLICABLE SAFETY, HEALTH REGULATIONS AND BUILDING CODES FOR
CONSTRUCTION IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR GUARDING AND PROTECTING ALL OPEN EXCAVATIONS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISION OF SECTION 107—05 (SAFETY AND HEALTH REQUIREMENTS) OF THE NYSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. IF THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMS ANY
HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, ALL OPERATIONS IN THE AFFECTED AREA SHALL BE DISCONTINUED AND IMMEDIATE ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN TO CORRECT

THE SITUATION TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE APPROVAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCESS TO ALL PROPERTIES AFFECTED BY THE SCOPE OF WORK SHOWN HEREON AT ALL TIMES TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. RAMPING CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE ACCESS MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH SUBBASE MATERIAL EXCEPT THAT TEMPORARY ASPHALT
CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SAFE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AT ALL TIMES.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF EXISTING PAVEMENT TO REMAIN.

SITE PLAN AND SUBDIVISION APPROVAL DRAWING SET

TAX MAP SECTION 113.04 | BLOCK 1 | LOTS 13, 14 & 20

AIRPORT CAMPUS

TAX MAP SECTION 118.02 | BLOCK 1 | LOT 1

WESTCHESTER COUNTY

113 KING STREET (NY ROUTE 120)

NORTH CASTLE, NY 10504
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C-000 COVER SHEET

C-010 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

C-020 DEMOLITION PLAN

C-100 OVERALL LAYOUT PLAN

C-101 LAYOUT PLAN

C-102 LAYOUT PLAN

C-151 TREE PROTECTION PLAN

C-152 TREE PROTECTION PLAN

C-153 TREE PROTECTION TABLE (PART A)
C-154 TREE PROTECTION TABLE (PART B)
C-155 TREE PROTECTION TABLE (PART C)
C-201 GRADING PLAN

C-202 GRADING PLAN

C-210 ROAD PROFILES

C-301 UTILITIES PLAN

C-302 UTILITIES PLAN

C-320 SANITARY SEWER PROFILES

C-330 WATER MAIN PROFILES

C-401 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
C-402 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
C-700 VEHICLE ACCESS PLAN (FIRE TRUCK)
C-701 VEHICLE ACCESS PLAN (DELIVERY TRUCK)
C-702 VEHICLE ACCESS PLAN (GARBAGE TRUCK)
C-900 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C-901 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C-902 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C-903 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

C-904 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

L-101 LANDSCAPE PLAN

L-102 LANDSCAPE PLAN

L-103 TYPICAL UNIT LANDSCAPE PLAN

IPP-1 INTEGRATED PLOT PLAN

PSP-1 PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAT

WLS Lighting Drawing List:

WLS-17145 SHEET 1
WLS-17145 SHEET 2
WLS-17145 SHEET 3

ZONING COMPLIANCE TABLE

SECTION 113.04, BLOCK 1, LOTS 13, 14 & 20
SECTION 118.02, BLOCK 1, LOT 1
PROPOSED USE: AIRPORT CAMPUS RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

SCHOOL DISTRICT: BYRAM HILLS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
SEWER DISTRICT: SD3

FIRE DISTRICT: ARMONK FIRE DEPARTMENT (NORTH CASTLE FIRE DISTRICT #2)

R-MF-SCH (MULTIFAMILY SENIOR R—MF-SCH

CITIZEN HOUSING DISTRICT) REQUIREMENT ERQVIDED

MINIMUM _LOT AREA 4.0 ACRES™ 4.49 ACRES?
[ NET LOT AREA [ - [ 3.62 ACRES |
[ MINIMUM _PERIMETER FRONT YARD SETBACKS | 185 FEET"" | 185 FT |
[ MINIMUM_PERIMETER REAR YARD SETBACKS | 14 FEET" | 14 FT |
[ MINIMUM_PERIMETER SIDE_YARD SETBACKS | 46 FEET" | 46 FT |
[ MINIMUM_LOT FRONTAGE | 110 FEET™ | 17 FT |
[ MINIMUM _LOT WIDTH | 500 FEET"" | 655 FT |
[ MINIMUM_LOT DEPTH | 265 FEET"" | 265 FT |
| MAXIMUM_BUILDING COVERAGE | 25 PERCENT"” | 19.0 PERCENT |

| MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT | 2.5 STORIES / 30 FEET

[3 STORIES + PENTHOUSE / +51.7 FEET (EXISTING)

| MAXIMUM _FLOOR AREA RATIO | 0.80(" [ 0.70 |
|_ PARKING | 950 [ 106 |
R-MF-A (MULTIFAMILY DISTRICT) RoME L ERIMBIER W PROVIDED
MINIMUM LOT AREA 5 ACRES 34.30 ACRES
| NET LOT AREA | - | 33.81 ACRES |
[ MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACKS [ 10 FEET [ 64 FEET |
[ MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACKS [ 25 FEET [ 25 FEET |
[ MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACKS [ 10 FEET [ 32 FEET |
| MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE | 20 PERCENT | 17.8 PERCENT |

| MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT | 3 STORIES / 30 FEET [

2 STORIES / 29 FEET |

AREA MAP
SCALE: 1" = 120'

R-MF-SCH NET LOT AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATIONS
« TOTAL PROPOSED LOT AREA = 195,606 SF (4.49 ACRES)
«  WETLANDS & WATERBODIES = 50,466 SF (1.16 ACRES) X 0.75 = 37,850 SF (0.87 ACRES)
o STEEP SLOPES (25% SLOPE OR GREATER) = O SF (0.00 ACRES) X 0.50 = 0 SF (0.00 ACRES)
o NET LOT AREA = 195,606 SF (4.49 ACRES) — 37,850 SF (0.87 ACRES) = 157,756 SF (3.62 ACRES)
¢ MULTIFAMILY FLOOR AREA (INCLUDES BASEMENT AND EXCLUDES 2-STORY GARAGE) = 110,418 SF
« FLOOR AREA RATIO = 110,418 SF / 157,756 SF = 0.70 FAR

R-MF-A NET LOT AREA AND UNIT DENSITY CALCULATIONS
o THE MAXIMUM GROSS DENSITY SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE DENSITY UNIT PER 14,000 SF OF NET LOT AREA [ZONING 355-25.B.(1)]
o  TOWNHOMES — A DENSITY UNIT IS 1 % DWELLING UNITS CONTAINING 3 BEDROOMS EACH IN PERMITTED DWELLINGS OTHER THAN
ONE—FAMILY DETACHED UNITS [ZONING 355-4]
« TOTAL PROPOSED LOT AREA = 1,493,964 SF (34.30 ACRES)
o  WETLANDS & WATERBODIES = 10,682 SF (0.25 ACRES) X 0.75 = 8,012 SF (0.18 ACRES)
« STEEP SLOPES (25% SLOPE OR GREATER) = 17,638 SF (0.40 ACRES) X 0.75 = 13,229 SF (0.30 ACRES)
o NET LOT AREA = 1,493,964 SF (34.30 ACRES) — 8,012 SF (0.18 ACRES) — 13,229 SF (0.30 ACRES) = 1,472,723 SF (33.81 ACRES)
o DENSITY UNITS PERMITTED = 1,472,723 SF / 14,000 SF = 105.2 DENSITY UNITS

«  DENSITY UNITS PROPOSED = 125 UNITS / 1.5 = 88.3 DENSITY UNITS
o 105.2 DENSITY UNITS > 88.3 DENSITY UNITS, THEREFORE COMPLIES

APPROVED BY TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION, DATED

DATE:

CHRISTOPHER CARTHY, CHAIRMAN,
TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE PLANNING BOARD

ENGINEERING PLANS REVIEWED FOR CONFORMANCE TO RESOLUTION
DATE:

JOSEPH M. CERMELE, PE
KSCJ CONSULTING
CONSULTING TOWN ENGINEERS

SUBSURFACE UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON
A COMPILATION OF FIELD EVIDENCE, AVAILABLE
RECORD PLANS AND/OR UTILITY MARK-OUTS.
THE LOCATION OR COMPLETENESS OF
UNDERGROUND INFORMATION CANNOT BE
GUARANTEED. VERIFY THE ACTUAL LOCATION
OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

OR CONSTRUCTION.

2 BEDROOMES, PLUS 107% FOR VISITOR PARKING.
(4) AS REQUIRED BY §355-25

| DENSITY [105.2 DENSITY UNITS (1 DU/14,000 SF)'*) 83.3 DENSITY UNITS |
RESIDENTIAL UNIT BREAKDOWN TABLE 5 ©
UNIT COUNT| BEDROOMS L PARKING ' 256 ' 286 |
TOWNHOMES R—MF—-A ATTACHED
;(—). T DROITMTIREMENT LNV VIDELLY
SAUNDERS/ATKINSON 3 3 PER UNIT R-MF-A (MULTIFAMILY DISTRICT REQUIREMENT PROVIDED
WILKERSON 40 3 PER UNIT MINIMUM LOT AREA 2,500 SQUARE FEET > 2,500 SQUARE FEET
WALTERS 40 3 PER UNIT [ MINIMUM_FRONT YARD SETBACKS | 10 FEET [ > 10 FEET |
WELWYN (AFFH) 12 3 PER UNIT
TOWNHOMES TOTAL 125 375 [ MINMUM REAR YARD SETBACKS [ 10 FEET [ > 10 FEET |
[ MINIMUM SIDE_YARD SETBACKS [ 0 FEET [ 0 FEET |
MULTIFAMILY (SENIOR)
TYPE A (AFFH) 1 1 PER UNIT [ MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE [ 50 PERCENT [ < 50 PERCENT |
TYPEB 12 1 PER UNIT [ MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT [ 3 STORIES / 30 FEET | 2 STORIES / 29 FEET |
TYPE C 27 2 PER UNIT
TYPE C (AFFH) 3 2 PER UNIT TABLE OF LAND USE NOTES
MULTIFAMILY TOTAL 43 73 (1) AS DETERMINED BY THE TOWN BOARD RESOLUTION, DATED AUGUST 9, 2023.
(2) LOT AREA INCLUDES 0.24 ACRE WATER TANK LOT.
SITE TOTAL 168 448 (3) APARTMENT PARKING REQUIREMENT: 2 SPACES PER DWELLING UNIT, PLUS % PER EACH BEDROOM IN EXCESS OF

(5) TOWNHOME PARKING REQUIREMENT: 2 SPACES REQUIRED FOR EACH MARKET RATE TOWNHOME UNIT AND 1 SPACE

FOR EACH UNIT PLUS % FOR EACH BEDROOM FOR AFFH UNIT.

PARKING PROVIDED FOR EACH MARKET RATE RESIDENTIAL TOWNHOME UNIT INCLUDES 2 DRIVEWAY SPACES AND

(6)

FOR EACH AFFH RESIDENTIAL TOWNHOME UNIT INCLUDES 2 SPACES AND % SPACE ALONG THE ROADWAYS (2 %
SPACES PER UNIT TOTAL). 20 SPACES ARE PROVIDED NEAR THE PROPOSED CLUBHOUSE AND 16 ADDITIONAL
SPACES ARE PROVIDED ALONG THE ROADWAYS (6 SPACES FOR AFFH UNITS AND 10 GUEST SPACES). IN
ADDITION, 238 GARAGE SPACES ARE PROVIDED, WHICH ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE PROVIDED PARKING COUNTS.

ANY ALTERATION OF PLANS,

SPECIFICATIONS, PLATS AND
REPORTS BEARING THE SEAL
OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER OR LICENSED LAND
SURVEYOR IS A VIOLATION OF

SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW

YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR BY
SECTION 7209, SUBSECTION 2.

Know what's helow.

> (Gall before you dig.

No. Revision Date By
1. | REVISED FEIS 01/20/2023 | BMS
2. | PLANNING BOARD SUBMISSION 10/06/2023 | BMS
3. | TOWN CONSERVATION BOARD SUBMISSION 10/31/2023 | BMS
4. | PLANNING BOARD RESUBMISSION 11/10/2023 | BMS
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NOJES:
1. EXISTING CONDITIONS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM
SURVEY TITLED, "PARCEL COMPILATION SURVEY DEPICTING LAND OF MBIA
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE INSURANCE CORP.," PREPARED BY JOHN MEYER CONSULTING, DATED
—— — — ——  ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE 09/30/2005.
2. GEOTECHNICAL BORING/TEST PIT LOCATIONS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN WERE
———————— EXISTING EASEMENT LINE .
TAKEN FROM THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT ENTITLED, "SUBSURFACE SOIL AND
i sl said FOUNDATION INVESTIGATION", DATED 12/30/2019, PREPARED BY EXISTING WELL TO BE
' ' EXISTING WETLAND LINE AND DELINEATION CARLIN-SIMPSON & ASSOCIATES, LLC. ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE EXISTING WATER LINES,/WELL
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, EXISTING BUILDING OVERHANG 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE WITH WCDOH REQUIREMENTS LINES TO BE REMOVED
DEMOLISHED AND EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE PROTECTED. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES Pz (TYPICAL)
ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND > S SN TYP
EXISTING BUILDING LINE JMC PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. F S
” = =~
EXISTING PAVEMENT EDGE 4. PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY DEMOLITION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL P N
NECESSARY PERMITS AND/OR APPROVALS FROM THE TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE -
EXISTING CURB LINE AND ALL OTHER AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY EXISTING EXERCISE STATIONS F
ALL OUTSTANDING FEES, CHARGES, AND DEPOSITS TO ACQUIRE SAID PERMITS. TO BE REMOVED F
NO DEMOLITION SHALL COMMENCE UNTIL A PERMIT HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM F
EXISTING CONTOUR THE TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE. P
- >
“z EXISTING INDEX CONTOUR 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE DISCONNECTION OF ALL UTILITIES 0
WITH THE UTILITY COMPANY HAVING JURISDICTION PRIOR TO THE START OF ¥ 1006 _— 012
DEMOLITION. CONFIRMATION OF DISCONNECTED UTILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO 1007
SoTTmmTTRTTReTTeE EXISTING STONE. WALL THE TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH oo &A}‘ P
THEIR REQUIREMENTS. LETTERS FROM THE APPROPRIATE UTILITIES STATING TERTA v
: ' EXISTING RETAINING WALL THAT GAS AND ELECTRIC HAVE BEEN CUT OFF SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE EXISTING STONE WALL TO .@ R
TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE. BE REMOVED ¢ @ o @
I EXISTING GUIDE RAIL 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN, AND PROVIDE A COPY TO THE TOWN OF " vy
NORTH CASTLE, A SEWER PLUG PERMIT INDICATING THAT A LICENSED PLUMBER Ny
XX X——X— EXISTING FENCE HAS PLUGGED ALL EXISTING SEWER LINES TO THE EXISTING BUILDING. THE o IS8
o CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN, AND PROVIDE A COPY TO THE TOWN OF NORTH D e O T oS
/710 CASTLE, A WATER USE PERMIT INDICATING THAT A LICENSED PLUMBER HAS et Mpipins=Suii M 222
) EXISTING TREE AND DESIGNATION CUT AND SEALED ALL EXISTING WATER SERVICE TO THE EXISTING BUILDING. / NG S
. 7. ANY UNSUITABLE MATERIAL FOUND ON—SITE DURING ] ’
/TG, DEMOLITION /CONSTRUCTION, AS DETERMINED BY THE PROJECT'S GEOTECHNICAL o1
LX) EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED ENGINEER, SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE IN A MANNER
N APPROVED BY ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND REPLACED WITH i
SUITABLE MATERIAL AS REQUIRED.
DN’ EXISTING TREE LINE
8. ANY UNSUITABLE MATERIAL FOUND ON—SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE R &
DISPOSED OF OFF—SITE IN A MANNER APPROVED BY ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING h : SFR oo (X
EXISTING DIRECTIONAL ARROWS JURISDICTION AND REPLACED WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL AS REQUIRED. ALL 4 g/ BT A SIS 2
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPLETED EXISTING i 87 757 S
UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. EXERCISE q i _ & S
EXISTING PAINT ~ I c 7, -
9. ALL DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY, INCLUDING STATIONS TO 3 g | S |5 2 S
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS, SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE g b = 2|3 S
EXISTING PARKING WITH TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE. BE REMOVED " 2 EXISTING / o % a ﬁ
NUMBER OF SPACES 4 \ s /y A 3
10. ALL CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION DEBRIS NOT PROPOSED TO BE RECYCLED 4 < (\?J) EXERCISE . i by S
SHALL BE REMOVED AND LEGALLY DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE IN ACCORDANCE ] /i N
EXISTING HANDICAP PARKING WITH WITH THE REGULATIONS OF ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES EXISTING WELL TO BE g \ M & STATION T0 ! 4E
NUMBER OF SPACES HAVING JURISDICTION. ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE 4 BE REMOVED /, YPORTION OF EXISTING ® | @d
WTH WCDOH REQUIREMENTS ' /] :
11. EXISTING CONCRETE MAY BE STORED ON SITE, AND RECYCLED FOR USE AS 4 NN N X STONE WALL TO BE 2L
COMPACTED FILL. ALL MATERIAL TO BE USED AS FILL SHALL BE APPROVED BY 5 N\ N CO i J REMOVED Z =z
EXISTING PEDESTRIAN CROSSING THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. 4 W\ AT @ ] 1
() AR ot — WELL ) N
36" ROP 12. PRIOR TO THE START OF SITE DEMOLITION, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL y N {%} e Py L Q ' oo
EXISTING STORM DRAIN LINE AND SIZE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWN OF NORTH EXISTING STONE WALL 4 NN e B % & DN £ ;
8" san CASTLE, AS REQUIRED AND/OR DIRECTED BY THE TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE OR 4 T 7 / : ~ s
—— —— —— ——  EXISTING SANITARY LINE AND SIZE JMC. TO REMAIN AND BE 3 - »»/® ~ / — z |- o
( N 8
EXISTING WATER LINE 13. EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERNS ON SITE SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO THE MAXIMUM PROTECTED 4 oo | _© @ EXISTING GATE TO BE ( /\
EXTENT PRACTICABLE. g S0 REMOVED. RECONSTRUCT A e
66— 6——6——C— EXISTING GAS LINE , iy ly
4. A EISTIC YT SASAG 10 S o F40ED STONE PILLARS BEYOND »
4
—OHW——OHW—OHW——OHW— EXISTING OVERHEAD WIRES DIRECTIONS OF THE OWNER'S FIELD REPRESENTATIVE. EXISTING CASTINGS @ EXTENTS OF NEW ROAI%@@ /// - /A <
WHICH ARE DAMAGED OR UNFIT FOR INSTALLATION IN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION, S ~
o EXISTING DRAIN INLET AS DETERMINED BY THE OWNER'S FIELD REPRESENTATIVE, SHALL BE REPLACED. EXISTING STONE WALLS WITHIN LIMITS OF EXISTING M &~ == &)
15. ALL EXISTING SIDEWALKS, CURBS, PAVEMENT, ETC. TO REMAIN, WHICH ARE DISTURBANCE. SHALL BE DEMOLISHED AND EXERCISE :||
O B s N ) . ’
EXISTING MANHOLE DISTURBED OR DAMAGED DUE TO THE NEW CONSTRUCTION, ARE TO BE STONE STOCKPILED ON SITE FOR FUTUR @ STATIONS TO L
REPLACED WITH MATERIALS CONSISTENT WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS. TYP ©
b oS EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT USE (TYPICAL) §E<:§ BE REMOVED = 2
o 16. THESE PLANS ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO BOTH THE DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR | §wv
2 EXISTING GAS VALVE AND THE SITE CONTRACTOR FOR THEIR USE, INFORMATION AND COORDINATION. — >S9
" ANY QUESTIONS OF CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY AND/OR SEPARATION OF <
> EXISTING WATER VALVE WORK SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN WRITING PRIOR TO U >
ISSUANCE OF BID. Sx=
-O- EXISTING UTILTY POLE o =2
17. THE OWNER SHALL RETAIN A LICENSED AND QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL, EXISTING WELL TO BE o w
303 EXISTING LIGHT POLE CERTIFIED BY THE TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE, TO INSPECT FOR THE PRESENCE 5 =wo
OF ASBESTOS AND/OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WITHIN DEMOLITION g ABANDONED IN_ACCORDANCE < X2
—o— EXISTING SIGN ) =
AREAS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION. IF REMEDIATION IS 0 WTH WCDOH REQUIREMENTS Oex
p EXISTING FEATURE TO BE REMOVED REQUIRED, THE OWNER SHALL DO SO IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWN OF EXISTING WOOD 4 " A
4 NORTH CASTLE ASBESTOS RULES AND REGULATIONS AND/OR ANY AUTHORITIES STRUCTURE TO BE " — g =
_______________ HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED
PROPOSED SAWCUT LINE DOCUMENTATION TO THE TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE PRIOR TO OBTAINING A REMOVED ' : o az 8
DEMOLITION PERMIT. EXISTING : ~ T OLa
18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTERMINATE RODENTS AS REQUIRED BY THE TOWN EXERCISE © Q ¥ g &
OF NORTH CASTLE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE. A LETTER STATION TO . o =
FROM THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT CERTIFYING THAT A LICENSED EXTERMINATOR Z
HAS TREATED THE EXITING BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE TOWN OF BE REMOVED 3 <
NORTH CASTLE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. =
19. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE EXISTING WELL/WATER ~ > @ 3
24-HOUR NOTIFICATION TO THE TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE. LINES IN THIS AREA o EXISTING -
4 o
20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE VERIFICATION TO THE TOWN OF NORTH (OUTSIDE OF PROPOSE EXISTING WELL/WATER EXERCISE <
CASTLE THAT FIVE (5) DAYS’ PRIOR NOTIFICATION WAS GIVEN TO ALL DISTURBANCE |_|M|TS) TO LINES IN THIS AREA X
ADJOINING OWNERS AND THAT NOTIFICATION WAS GIVEN TO THE APPROPRIATE BE ABANDONED IN PLACE STATIONS TO
COMMUNITY BOARD PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION. (OUTSIDE OF PROPOSE BE REMOVED

EXISTING BUILDING CONNECTION DISTURBANCE LIMITS) TO
BRIDGE TO BE DEMOLISHED. EXISTING PAVEMENT TO EXISTING WELLS TO BE ABANDONED IN PL)ACI-: j
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LEGEND TOWNHOME UNIT SUMMARY TOWNHOME UNIT SUMMARY (CONTINUED) APARTMENT UNIT SUMMARY
UNIT No. | MARKET/AFFH |UNIT TYPE No. OF BEDROOMS |UNIT SIZE (S.F.) | [UNIT No. [MARKET/AFFH [UNIT TYPE No. OF BEDROOMS |UNIT SIZE (S.F.)| [UNIT No.|MARKET/AFFH |UNIT TYPE [No. OF BEDROOMS [UNIT SIZE (S.F.)
——— — — ——  EXISTING PROPERTY LINE 1|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 64| AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 101|MARKET c9 2 1,517
o ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE 2|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 65|AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 102| MARKET c9 2 1,517
3|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 66| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 103| MARKET C10 2 1,560
________ EXISTING SETBACK  LINE 4|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 67| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 104/ MARKET c6 2 1,497
S — EXISTING EASEMENT LINE 5|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 68| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 105| MARKET c8 2 1,506
B EXISTING ROADWAY CENTER LINE 6|MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 69| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 106 MARKET B4 1 1,400
s st omrss 7|MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 70| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 107|MARKET B5 1 1,635
r . r , r EXISTING WETLAND LINE AND DELINEATION 8|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 71| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 108 MARKET B5 1 1,635
9|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 72|AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 109| MARKET B2 1 1,164
EXISTING BUILDING OVERHANG 10| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 73| AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 110| AFFH c1 2 1,234 -
EXISTING BUILDING LINE 11|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 74| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 111|MARKET CIM3 2 1,460 N
12 |MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 75| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 201|MARKET c9 2 1,517 X ’?5\7
EXISTING PAVEMENT EDGE 13| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 76| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 202 |MARKET c9 2 1,517 U é“’p,a R
EXISTING CURB LINE 14|MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 77|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 203 |MARKET C10 2 1,560 @7“ Y % s N
15|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 78| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 204| MARKET C6 2 1,497 G /’ s S
S EXISTING STONE WALL 16| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 79| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 205|MARKET cs 2 1,506 P e S
17| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 80| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 206|MARKET c11 2 1,659 K .
o’ g
: ' EXISTING RETAINING WALL 18| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79% 81| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 207|MARKET BS 1 1,635 7 s N oo on
S s G
EXISTING FENCE 19| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 82| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 208| MARKET B5 1 1,635 & S ol
20| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 83| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 209|MARKET B3 1 1,362
EXISTING TREE 21|MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 84| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 210| MARKET B1 1 1,099 S QR0
22|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 85| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 211|AFFH c1 2 1,234 s SN © §§ QK
23|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 86| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 212 | AFFH Al 1 1,126 - S 5|sis g;
EXISTING TREE LINE 24|MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 87| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 213|MARKET c7 2 1,318 ozR =9 R , >SS
EXISTNG PAINT 25|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 88| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 214| MARKET CoM2 2 1,748 g,’_ § ;>: r § ‘\\ :’ bl Al A
26|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 89| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 301|MARKET c9 2 1,517 S|4 Z’J ; e )
27|MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 90| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 302| MARKET c9 2 1,517 CE|ZL ‘\\ N
- N
ﬁﬁ'ﬁgg S:Rs'gﬁgéﬂ“" 28| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 91|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 303|MARKET C10 2 1,560 > X X
29| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 92| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 304 | MARKET 6 2 1,497 Z
30| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 93| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 305| MARKET c8 2 1,506 )
EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING WITH \ %] ©
NUMBER OF SPACES 31|MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 94| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 306/ MARKET c11 2 1,659 \ = §
32| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 95| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 307 |MARKET B5 1 1,635 % 3 Z 2
33|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 96| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 308| MARKET B5 1 1,635 0 c Zoa Q
EXISTING PEDESTRIAN CROSSING ) S G xE2 1S
34|MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 97| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 309| MARKET B3 1 1,362 : 2 AR S
o EXISTING UTILITY POLE 35| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 98| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 310| MARKET B1 1 1,099 - é 2 & = o2 g
36|AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 99| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 311|AFFH c1 2 1,234 ' 2By 3
ﬁ EXISTING LIGHT POLE 37|AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 100| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 312|MARKET c2 2 1,391 ! = = = N
o EXISTING SIGN 38|AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 101|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 313|MARKET CoOM1 2 1,996 ) S E s
- ), | a
—- e e— - - a— PROPOSED SUBDIVISION LINE 39|AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 102|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 314| MARKET CoM?2 2 1,748 ) ! o 2 o
| | EXSTING BUILDING To REMAN 40| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 103|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 401|MARKET ca 2 1,414 ( ‘g = 3 2
41| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 104| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 402 |MARKET c3 2 1,312 HJ 22z =2
[ ]  PROPOSED BUILDING 42| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 105| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 403 |MARKET 5 2 1,427 g 'o' L JdS|d
PROPOSED BUILDING SETBACK 43| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 106|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 404 | MARKET 5 2 1,427 — g g
44| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 107|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 J S |olalmsl<
PROPOSED CONCRETE CURB 25 | MARKET SAUNDERS - =z
e / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 108| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967
PROPOSED DROP CURB & RAMP 46| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 109| AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 PROPOSED |
——————————————— PROPOSED SAWCUT LINE 47|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 110| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 IRREVOCABLE g
% 48| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 111|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 ONSERVATY ,
PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES _ ASE| »
‘ ‘ /‘ ‘ PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE PARKING S 49| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 112 |AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 ore MENT
(REFER TO STRIPING DETAILS) 50| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728 - 2,967 113 |MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 ACRES) 540‘446, 3
@ 51|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 114|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 8
52| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 115| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 —
PROPOSED PARKING SPACES 53| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 116|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 4
5 WITH NUMBER OF SPACES INDICATED / : : / : : ONE PROPOSED S Yo
(REFER TO STRIPING DETALS) 54| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 117|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 WELWYN AFFH g NG
55| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 118|MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 TOWNHOME UNIT _| L 3
I:‘L‘L‘L‘L‘L‘L‘L‘L‘L‘L‘Ll PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK 56 | MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,796 119|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728 - 2,967 < —
57| MARKET SAUNDERS / ATKINSON 3| 2,681-2,79 120| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 - - ) o E
Foooooiooii PROPOSED MONOLITHIC CONCRETE 58| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 121|AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 E L]
— SIDEWALK & CUR8 59 |MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 122 |MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 = L]
L 61|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 124| AFFH WELWYN 3 2,284 ’ OP° (4
| | PROPOSED PAVEMENT 62|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 125|MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 f ng
63| MARKET WALTERS / WILKERSON 3| 2,728-2,967 gy lD_: = %
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NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONDITIONS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM

SURVEY TITLED, "PARCEL COMPILATION SURVEY DEPICTING LAND OF MBIA
INSURANCE CORP.,” PREPARED BY JOHN MEYER CONSULTING, DATED
09/30/2005 AND SUPPLEMENTED WITH SURVEY TITLED, "TOPOGRAPHIC
SURVEY,” PREPARED BY JMC PLANNING, ENGINEERING, LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE & LAND SU<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>